It you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan

Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barion Springs Road, 2™ Floor {One Texas Center).

CASE# C LS:?/O( O-00 €7

row# IO SOGS
CITY OF AUSTIN T)D“C} '-[15' l X'D/&ﬁ

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

INFORMATION COMPLETED,

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED

[ STREET ADDRESS:—§733 Birmingham Drive

| LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Buckingham Estates Phase 3 Section 5

| Lot(s)_ 47 Block__ (0 Outlot Division

[/We_William F, & Chriati A Johnson on behalf
myselffourselves as authorized agent for

affirm that on July |

2010 .
hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below}

| _ ERECT__ ATTACH__ COMPLETE __ REMODEL_x__ MAINTAIN

of

- | Formatted: Font calor: Red

residence—— .5l MM"—'

| Screcned in Pati Cover on W3est side o

el P L.

| ina_§F-2 district.
(zoning district)

b



NOTE: The Beard must determine the cxistence of, sofficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, yon must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Plense attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: 1 coniend that my entitlement to the requested variance is

based on the following findings (sec page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

—Access to backvard is on side of residence and is also_the location of the original~ - -

patic and patio cover. Qatio_cover is now built 4t into_the 5t side yard easement
ACCESS,

HARDSHIP:
2. {a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigue to the property in that:

Back side of residence is all bedrooms making aceess to baclyard and a patio aren less
than desirable, Access to rear of house is thru the west side of the residence—. West side
“y

of the house has 3 windows and a patio deor which need shade to keep utility usoge
down,

(bY The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Most residences have an access directly thru the hack of the residence and common living
Areas.

AREA CHARACTER:

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming praperty, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

e

—}istance between adizcent residence and Is 28 and our east side between the«
residence_and lot line is 7.5 i which will allow for any ufility access as needed

{ Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.3"

{ Formatted: Indent: tef: 0.25"

i




|

without difficulty.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Reguest for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant & variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of oft-street parking spaces or loading facilities requived if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. WNeither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

1

The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
sireets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant & varinnce that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentinlly similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — 1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete

application are %cor/rect to the best of my knowledge and belief.
/ B73

Signed Mail Address
Birminghath Drive




| City,Austin State]x: i Zip78748

Printed William I-. Johison Phone 512-280-
G339 Date _ 7/1/10

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application

are true and correct toyb $t of my knowledge and belief.
/é Mail  Address_87335 _ Birmineham

Signed 3

Drive

City, Stute & Zip
Austin, TX

7H748

Printed __ William I Johnson Phone 312-280-

6439 Date __ 7/1/10

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

{The fellowing is interded to provide asséstance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
Lo be a complele or exhaustive puide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Generyl Reguirem ents:

A, A variance may be granted if, because of special circumstances of o property, the strict application of the Land
Devetopment Code regulations deprives the property owner of privilepes that are enjoyed by another person who
owns property in the area thut has the sume zoning designation as the property for which the varanee is requested.

B. A variance to a regulation may not graat special privileges that are inconsistenl with the limitaions on other
propertics in the area or in the district in which the property is located.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: (Failure to complete the application or to submit all the regnired muterials
will result in non-uaccepiance of the application.}

{1) A completed application indicating all variances being requested.  An upplication must include proposed
findings that will support requested varicnces. The required findings must address cach variance heing
sought.

(2} A site plan fo seale indicuting present and proposed construction and location nnd use of structures on
ndjnvent lofs.

- ta-phi-with-subjeet-properiy-okenrbe-marked-indicsting-properiy—within-aS00-fout-radins—These-are
wvnilnlde-frone-the-Feavis-Contenl-Appraisn HHsteiata -840 Erpss- el Deive (83410138 1

Hi3)_ Check made paynbie to the City of Auvstin for the Bourd of Adjustment application fee.  (Hesidential
zoning - 8360 All other zonings - 560610.)

) { Formatted: Bullets and Numbering




-
AN BvD

S ..fr_,__..—-' -
REAT BF!IT

Gl

-
-
:

~_
-
-.'"-fng S il

LN

RO'W‘YNE

o
SN

flads’

: i TP

LY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

ZONING CASE#: C15-2010-0087
LOCATION: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR

V71 SUBJECT TRACT
L _ | ZONING BOUNDARY GRID: F14
MANAGER: SUSAN WALKER
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Planning Development Review Depl. for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by

the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or compleleness.
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City of Austin

Code Compliance Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2005-020899-1TR

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DRIVE

Legal Description: LOT 47 BLK Q
BUCKINGHAM ESTATES PHS 3
SEC 5

Property Owner(s):
- Owner

Complaint Date: April 11, 2005

Complaint: A citizen has complained that a patio cover added to the side of 8735 BIRINGHAM DR. is
encroaching into the building setback line. The patio cover appears to be encroaching.

Complainant:
Anonymous

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investivator Assignmenti(s)

David Dumble assigned on April 11, 2005

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME - . ACTIONTAKEN. -
COMMENT . o
04/12/2005, David Dumble Information Update

Conducted An Initial Inspection of the Property. Inspector's Comments: "patio built within 5' side set back line."

04/19/2005 David Dumble Send CV Notice
Sent Notice of Violation to the Owner

04/19/2005 David Dumble Administrative Support Action
Inserts a tracking notice comment for date executed. Inspector's Comments: "Certified tracking notice has been
delivered."

05/11/2005 David Dumble Information Update
Information Update and research results. Inspector’s Comments: "Extension requested, letter being sent."

05/11/2005 Paul Tomasovic Information Update

Information Update and research results. Inspector's Comments: "Gave owner one week extension to submit his
variance application.”

05/16/2005 David Dumble Information Update
Information Update and research results. Inspector's Comments: "Letter for extension received."

Page 1 of 3




05/26/2005 David Dumble Information Update
Information Update and research results. Inspector's Comments: "Cited this property under wrong ordinance
sending new letter."

3

05/26/2005 David Dumble Send CV Notice

Sent Notice of Violation to the Owner. Inspector's Comments: "new notice sent under site development.”
05/26/2005 David Dumble Insp / Violation(s) Found

MIGRATED

07/11/2005 David Dumble Information Update

Information Update and research results. Inspector's Comments: "Bill Johnson, the owner of the property called
today, to inform me that he has a meetin with the board Of Adjustment on august 8th.”

08/09/2005 David Dumble Information Update
Information Update and research results. Inspector's Comments: "Bill Johynson called and the variance has been
granted with two conditions: gutters and a |’ clearance to side property line."

09/08/2005 David Dumble Foliow-up Inspection
Conducted A Follow-Up Inspection of the Property. Inspector's Comments: "Talked to owner who is complying
with instructions to be in complianceie., adding gutter, etc.,and he has attained a variance from the city"

09/29/2005 David Dumble Follow-up Inspection
Conducted A Follow-Up Inspection of the Property. Inspector's Comments: "Work in progress."

10/03/2005  David Dumble Follow-up Inspection

Conducted A Follow-Up Inspection of the Property. Inspector's Comments: "Variance granted,and all conditions
met."

10/03/2005 David Dumble Closed due to Voluntary Compliance
Case closed for voluntary compliance. Inspector's Comments: "Variance granted, and ail conditions met,close.”

VIOLATIONS

Land Use

Code Section: Zoning Violations

Violation: Violation data migrated from Inspect Track. Data must be converted to AMANDA deficiency prior to
closing case or forwarding for legal review. - ACCESSORY USES FOR A PRINCIPAL RESIDENTIAL USE(
section 25-2-893 ) ( Structure: Premises ) - Patio built within 5' side vard set back.

Date Observed: 10/03/2005 Status: Cleared

Code Section: Zoning Violations

Violation: Violation data migrated from Inspect Track. Data must be converted to AMANDA deficiency prior to
closing case or forwarding for legal review. - SITE DEVELOPMENT( section 25-2-492 ) ( Structure: Premises ) -
patio built within 5' set back of side property line.

Date Observed: 10/03/2005 Status: Cleared

Structure Maintenance

Page 2 of 3




NOTICES
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City of Austin

Founded By Congress, Republic of Texas 1839
Code Compliance Department
P.O. Bok 1088, Austin, Texas 78767 - 1088

May 12, 2010 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
via Certified Mail # 7005 3110 0002 4206 3642

William F & Christi Johnson

8735 Birmingham Dr

Austin Texas 78748-6454

RE: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR 78748
Legally described as LOT 47 BLK Q BUCKINGHAM ESTATES PHS 3 SEC 5
Zoned as 8F-2
Parcel Number 0425182247

Dear William F & Christi Johnson:

An mnvestigation by the City of Austin’s Code Compliance Department was conducted
relating to the property indicated above and violations of Austin City Code were found
that require your immediate attention. " An investigation report is enclosed which defines
the code violation(s) found with required remedies for attaining compliance with the City
Code.

After receipt of this notice, you may not sell, lease, or give away this property unless you
have provided the buyer, lessee, or other transferee a copy of this notice, and provided the
name and address of the buyer to the Building Official. Also, it is a misdemeanor to rent
this property if the code vielation(s) on this property pose a danger to the health, safety
and welfare of the tenants.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (512)974-2309 between
7:30AM - 4:00PM. You may leave a voicemail message at any time.

Si usted tiene alguna pregunta, contdcteme por favor por teléfono en (512)974-2309 de
lunes a viernes o puede dejar un mensaje de correo vocal en cualquier momento.

Ownership Information

According to the real property records of Travis County, you own the real property
described in this notice. If you no longer own this property, you must execute an
affidavit stating that you no longer own the property and stating the name with the last
known address of the person who acquired the property from you. The affidavit must be
delivered in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to our office not later
than the 20th day after the date you receive this notice. If you do not submit an affidavit,
it will be presumed that you own the property described in this notice, even if you do not.

An affidavit form is available at our office located at 1520 Rutherford Lane. An affidavit
may be mailed to:

Page 1 of 3




City of Austin

Code Compliance Department
P?.0. Box 1088

Awustin, Texas 78767

Additionally, if this property has other owner(s), please provide me with this information.

Failure to Correct

If a violation is not corrected, any existing site plan, permit, or certificate of occupancy
may be suspended or revoked by the City. If the site plan, permit or certificate of
occupancy is suspended or revoked, the utility service to this property may be
disconnected.

If the violation éonﬁnues, the City may take further legal action to prevent the unlawful
action as authorized by State law and may seek civil injunctions or penalties in State
court.

For dangerous or substandard buildings, the City may also take further action to require
the vacation, relocation of occupants, securing, repair, removal or demolition of a
building.

if the violations are not brought inte compliance within the timeframes listed in the
investigation report, criminal charges may be filed against you in the City of Austin
Municipal Court subjecting you to fines of up te $2,800 per violation, per day.

Complaints

To register a complaint regarding a Code Compliance Department investigator, you may
submit your complaint in writing no later than 3 days after receipt of this letter to:

ity of Austin

Code Compliance Department Manager
P.0O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Sincerely,

auren Taggart, Code Enforcement Investigator
Code Compliance Department
Case CV-2010-037184
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INVESTIGATION REPORT
Investigater: Lauren Taggart '
Case: CV-2010-037184
Address: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR 78748
Zoped as SF-2

The item(s) listed below are in violation of the Austin City Code. A required remedy may be specified after a
violation and may include a time period for compliance. If no required remedy is specified for a violation, the
Required Remedy Smmmary will be in effect. For questions concerning residential property, please contact the
Zoning Review Division at (512) 974-2380. For questions concerning commercial property, please contact the
Development Assistance Center (DAC) at (512) 974-6370.

" LANDUSE

Code Section: Openness of Required Yards (§25-2-513)

Description of Violation: The enclosed patio encroaches into required 5 feet side yard setback.

Date Observed: May 5, 2010 Status: Not Cleared

Required Remedy: Obtain variance required to allow set back encroachment or remove structure from set back.

Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2000 IRC R105.1])
Description of Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit for attached / enclosed
patio, constructed with out required permits and inspections. Also added electrical.

Date Observed: May 5, 2010 Status: Not Cleared
Required Remedy: Please obtain all required permits for the attached / enclosed patio.

Reguirved Remedy Semmary
Electrical Permit Required

Building Permit Required

Apply for a Variance in 7 days
Obtain a Permit in 7 days

NOTE: The time period(s) indicated in this summary reflect the total time allowed for compliance. A time period
indicated in an individual violation’s required remedy is the actual time allowed for compliance of that individual
violation. If no time period is indicated in an individual violations required remedy, the summary time period
associated with the required remedy will be the time allowed for compliance.

Appeal
No appeal is available for land use issues. However, a person may appeal a Stop Work Order to the City of

Austin’s Building Official. A written appeal must be filed no later than 3 days after the posting of the Order and
contain: .

e the name and address of the appellant;

e astatement of facts;

e the decision being appealed; and

e the reasons the decision should be set aside.

An appeal may be delivered in person to the Office of the Director of the Planning and Development Review
Department located at 505 Barton Springs Road or mailed to:

Building Official
Plamning and Development Review Department

P.O. Box 1888
Amnstip, Texas 78767
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City of Austin

Code Compliance Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2010-036230

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Active

Address: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR 78748

Legal Description: LOT 47 BLK Q BUCKINGHAM ESTATES PHS 3 SEC 5
Property Owaer(s):

WILLIAM F & CHRISTI JOHNSON - Owner

8735 BIRMINGHAM DR AUSTIN TEXAS 78748-6454

Complaint Date: April 27,2010

Complaint: set back violations

Complainant:
Anonymous

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investizator Assipnment(s)

Lauren Taggart assigned on April 27, 2010

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ' o ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT RER

04/29/2010  Lauren Taggart - Investigation/Research

On April 29,2010 I responded to a compliant for a set back violation. At the time of my inspection [ was able to
make contact with the owner of the property Bill Johnson 280-6839 Home or 563-0009 Cel}. Mr. Johnson was
pleased to show me the structure that was in question. At the time of my inspection 1 observed a large enclosed
attached patio to the main structure located on the left side of the residence. Mr. Johnson advised that he was
given a variance for this structure. The stracture is built all the way to the fence and property line. Photos were
taken at the time of the inspection. I have added the photos to the case file. I have spoken with my supervisor
concerning this matter. At this time we are waiting for a response from the building officials located downtown.

04/29/2010  Lauren Taggart Insp / Violation(s) Found
Violations found

05/05/2010  Lauren Taggart Send CV Notice
05/16/2010  Lauren Taggart Owner Contacted

On May 16,2010 I received a call informing me that there is a variance for the access structure. I will get with my
supervisor concerning this case.

05/17/2010  Lauren Taggart - Owner Contacted

Kathleen Buchanan City Assistance Attorney for Code Compliance Department and the owner Christi Johnson
spoke concerning this issue of the illegal structure located in the side yard of the property. I have been advised by
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Kathleen to give the home own. .wo weeks to comply before taking further .-£al action.

05/17/2010  Lauren Taggart Information Update

On May 17,2010 I was contacted by Lee Lawson 974-6341 from Environmental Inspector Supervisor for Plan
and Review Department contacted me concerning the property located at 8735 Birmingham Drive. Ms. Lawson
advised me that he was a neighbor to Mr. or Mrs. Johnson that lived at 8735 Birmingham Drive. That he was
approached by Mr. or Mrs. Jackson after returning from out of town concerning the issues that the city has in
question concerning Mr. & Mrs. Johnson property. Ms. Lawson requested information as to why five years ago
when this property was in code violation and the inspector that had the case did not inform Mr. or Mrs. Johnson at
that time, that a building permit was required and why did Mr. Tomasolvic allow a week extension if the owners
of the property were not following the correct path to be completely in compliance? Ms. Lawson replied to me
that if the inspector would have informed Mr. or Mrs. Johnson at that time to geta building permit they would
have with no problems. Ms. Lawson also told me that the structure was not enclosed, but just covered. I advised
Ms. Lawson that the structure was enclosed and that there was electrical wiring for this structure. Ms. Lawson
requested information on why there was a variance that was issued and why was the variance not good at this
time. I advised Ms. Lawson that the variance was expired and that there was never a building permit ever pulled
for the enclosed porch. Ms, Lawson also made the comment to me that "T know that you are not going to take
responsibility for what happen in 2005". My reply " No I am not going to take responsibility for some thing that
occurred in 2005 when my employment did not start until 2008. I gave him my supervisors information and Ron
Potts information as well as Kathleen Buchanan contact information.

05/18/2010 Lauren Taggart Extension Requested
On May 18,2010 I was received a variance mail and a email requesting to contact the owner Christi regarding a
extension for abtaining and or applying for the variance.

05/18/2010 Lauren Taggart Owner Contacted

On May 18,2010 I called the property owner back pertaining to the extension request. I have spoke with my
supervisor and have permission to give the owner a two weeks extension.

I called the owner and advised that there has been a two week extension for applying and or obtaining the
variance.

VIOLATIONS

Land Use

Cade Section: Openness of Required Yards (§25-2-513)

Violation: The enclosed patio encroaches into required 5 feet side yard setback.
Date Observed: 05/05/2010 Status: Not Cleared

Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2000 IRC R105.1])
Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit for attached / enclosed patto, constructed

with out required permits and inspections. Also added electrical.
Date Observed: 05/05/2010 Status: Not Cleared

Structure Maintenance

Code Section: Residential
Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit for attached / enclosed patio, constructed

with out required permits and inspections.
Date Observed: 05/05/2010 Status: Invalid
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NOTICES

Notice of Violation to WILLIAM F & CHRISTI JOHNSON (Owner)
Mail sent certified 7005 3110 0002 4206 3642 on Wednesday, May 5, 2010
Mail sent regular on Wednesday, May 5, 2010
Received / signed by Christi Johnson on Friday, May 14, 2010
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City of Austin

Founded By Congress, Republic of Texas 1839
Code Compliance Department
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767 - 1088

May 12, 2010 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
via Certified Mail # 7005 3110 0002 4206 3642

William F & Christi Johnson

8735 Birmingham Dr

Austin Texas 78748-6454

RE: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR 78748
Legally described as LOT 47 BLK Q BUCKINGHAM ESTATES PHS 3 SEC 5
Zoned as SF-2
Parcel Number 0425182247

Dear William F & Christi Johnson:

An investigation by the City of Austin’s Code Compliance Department was conducted
relating to the property indicated above and violations of Austin City Cede were found
that require your immediate attention. An investigation report is enclosed which defines
the code violation(s) found with required remedies for attaining compliance with the City
Code.

After receipt of this notice, you may not sell, lease, or give away this property unless you
have provided the buyer, lessee, or other transferee a copy of this notice, and provided the
name and address of the buyer to the Building Official. Also, it is a misdemeanor to rent
this property if the code violation(s) on this property pose a danger to the health, safety
and welfare of the tenants.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (512)974-2309 between
730AM - 4:00PM. You may leave a voicemail message at any time.

Si usted tiene alguna pregunta, contacteme por favor por teléfono en (512)974-2309 de
lunes a viernes o puede dejar un mensaje de correo vocal en cualquier momento.

Ownership Information

According to the real property records of Travis County, you own the real property
described in this notice. If you no longer own this property, you must execute an
affidavit stating that you no longer own the property and stating the name with the last
known address of the person who acquired the property from you. The affidavit must be
delivered in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to our office not later
than the 20th day after the date you receive this notice. If you do not submit an affidavit,
it will be presumed that you own the property described in this notice, even if you do not.

An affidavit form is available at our office located at 1520 Rutherford Lane. An affidavit
may be mailed to:
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City of Austin

Code Compliance Department
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Additionally, if this property has other owner(s), please provide me with this information.

Failure to Correct

If a violation is not corrected, any existing site plan, permit, or certificate of occupancy
may be suspended or revoked by the City. If the site plan, permit or certificate of
occupancy is suspended or revoked, the utility service to this property may be
disconnected.

If the violation continues, the City may take further legal action to prevent the unlawful
action as authorized by State law and may seek civil injunctions or penalties in State
court.

For dangerous or substandard buildings, the City may also take further action to require
the vacation, relocation of occupants, securing, repair, removal or demolition of a
building.

If the violations are not brought inte compliance within the timeframes listed in the
investigation report, criminal charges may be filed against you in the City of Austin
Municipal Court subjecting yeu to fines of up to 52,000 per violation, per day.

Complaints

To register a complaint regarding a Code Complhiance Department investigator, you may
submit your complaint in writing no later than 3 days after receipt of this letter to:

City of Austin

Code Compliance Department Manager
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Sincerely,
G TP
auren Taggart, Code Enforcement Investigator

Code Compliance Department
Case CV-2010-037184
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INVESTIGATION REPORT : A
favestigator: Lauren Taggart
Case: CV-2010-037184
Address: 8735 BIRMINGHAM DR 78748
Zoned as SF-2

The item(s) listed below are in violation of the Austin City Code. A required remedy may be specified after a
viclation and may include a time period for compliance. If no required remedy is specified for a violation, the
Required Remedy Summary will be in effect. For questions concerning residential property, please contact the
Zoning Review Division at (512) 974-2380. For questions concerning commercial property, please contact the
Development Assistance Cenier (DAC) at (512) 974-6370.

LAND USE

Code Section: Openness of Required Yards (§25-2-513)

Description of Violation: The enclosed patio encroaches into required 5 feet side yard setback.

Date Observed: May 5, 2010 Status: Not Cleared

Required Remedy: Obtain variance required to allow set back encroachment or remove structure from set back.

Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2000 TRC R105.1])
Description of Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit for attached / enclosed
patio, constructed with out required permits and inspections. Also added electrical.

Date Observed: May 5, 2010 Status: Not Cleared
Required Remedy: Please obtain all required permits for the attached / enclosed patio.

Required Remedy Summary
Electrical Permit Required
Building Permit Required

Apply for a Variance in 7 days
Obtain a Permit in 7 days

NOTE: The time period(s) indicated in this summary reflect the total time allowed for compliance. A time period
indicated in an individual violation’s required remedy is the actual time allowed for compliance of that individual
violation. If no time period is indicated in an individual violation’s required remedy, the summary time period
associated with the required remedy will be the time allowed for compliance.

Appeal .
No appeal is available for land use issues. However, a person may appeal a Stop Work Order to the City of

Austin’s Building Official. A written appeal must be filed no later than 3 days after the posting of the Order and
contain:

e the name and address of the appellant;

e g statement of facts;

e the decision being appealed; and

e the reasons the decision should be set aside.

An appeal may be delivered in person to the Office of the Director of the Planning and Development Review
Department located at 505 Barton Springs Road or mailed to:

Building Official

Planning and Development Review Department
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767
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